These unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements are based upon the respective historical consolidated financial statements of Equinix
and Switch and Data and, in respect of Equinix’s financial data, should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of Equinix included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the period ended
December 31, 2009 and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2010 filed with the SEC. The historical consolidated financial statements of Switch
and Data have been extracted from the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of Switch and Data incorporated by reference in this Current Report on
Form 8-K. Such historical consolidated financial statements and related notes are the sole responsibility of Switch and Data and have not been independently verified by
Equinix.

1

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2010
(In thousands)

  Historical  Pro Forma
  Equinix   Switch and Data   Adjustments   Combined
   (Note 2)  (Note 6)
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,039,302 $ 24,120 $ (282,862)  (a)  $ 780,560
Short-term investments   140,611  —   —   140,611
Accounts receivable, net   69,722  13,540  —   83,262
Other current assets   64,014  2,477  —   66,491

Total current assets   1,313,649  40,137  (282,862)   1,070,924
Long-term investments   5,225  —   —   5,225
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,874,325  308,266  153,554   (b)   2,336,145
Goodwill   359,319  36,023  348,499   (c)   743,841
Intangible assets, net   46,661  14,443  121,287   (d)   182,391
Other assets   68,589  6,312  (5,391)  (e)   69,510

Total assets  $ 3,667,768 $ 405,181 $ 335,087   $ 4,408,036

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 113,018 $ 24,515 $ 11,723   (f)  $ 149,256
Accrued property, plant and equipment   98,993  —   —   98,993
Current portion of capital lease and other financing obligations   6,490  1,967  —   8,457
Current portion of mortgage and loans payable   56,225  17,813  (17,813)  (g)   56,225
Other current liabilities   41,381  14,072  (13,580)  (h)   41,873

Total current liabilities   316,107  58,367  (19,670)   354,804
Capital lease and other financing obligations, less current portion   152,173  57,917  —   210,090
Mortgage and loans payable, less current portion   247,718  121,125  (121,125)  (g)   247,718
Senior notes   750,000  —   —   750,000
Convertible debt   899,182  —   —   899,182
Other liabilities   115,101  30,065  52,869   (i)   198,035

Total liabilities   2,480,281  267,474  (87,926)   2,659,829
Stockholders’ equity:

Total stockholders’ equity   1,187,487  137,707  423,013   (j)   1,748,207
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 3,667,768 $ 405,181 $ 335,087   $ 4,408,036

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined consolidated
condensed financial statements.

2

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   Equinix   Switch and Data   Adjustments   Combined
   (Note 3)   (Note 6)
Revenues   $248,649   $ 56,695   $ —   $305,344

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues   133,050   37,860   6,908   (k)   177,818
Sales and marketing   19,468   5,924   2,727   (l)   28,119
General and administrative   43,155   5,560   371   (m)   49,086
Acquisition costs   4,994   —   (4,994)  (n)   —

Total costs and operating expenses   200,667   49,344   5,012   255,023

Income (loss) from operations   47,982   7,351   (5,012)   50,321
Interest income   506   12   (134)  (o)   384
Interest expense   (25,675)   (5,004)   3,920   (p)   (26,759)
Other-than-temporary impairment recovery on investments   3,420   —   —   3,420
Loss on debt extinguishment and interest rate swaps, net   (3,377)   —   —   (3,377)
Other income (expense)   20   (2,570)   —   (2,550)

Income (loss) before income taxes   22,876   (211)   (1,226)   21,439
Income tax benefit (expense)   (8,677)   (298)   2,773   (q)   (6,202)

Net income (loss)   $ 14,199   $ (509)  $ 1,547   $ 15,237

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share   $ 0.36   $ 0.34

Weighted-average shares   39,562   5,458   (r)   45,020

Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.35   $ 0.33

Weighted-average shares   40,785   5,658   (r)   46,443

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined consolidated
condensed financial statements.

3

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   Equinix   Switch and Data   Adjustments   Combined
   (Note 3)   (Note 6)
Revenues   $882,509   $ 205,438   $ —   $1,087,947

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues   483,420   142,532   27,633   (k)   653,585
Sales and marketing   63,584   20,733   10,909   (l)   95,226
General and administrative   155,324   21,729   1,484   (m)   178,537
Restructuring charges   (6,053)   —   —   (6,053)
Acquisition costs   5,155   —   (4,091)  (n)   1,064

Total costs and operating expenses   701,430   184,994   35,935   922,359

Income (loss) from operations   181,079   20,444   (35,935)   165,588
Interest income   2,384   56   (1,641)  (o)   799
Interest expense   (74,232)   (15,775)   11,735   (p)   (78,272)
Other-than-temporary impairment loss on investments   (2,590)   —   —   (2,590)
Other income (expense)   2,387   (3,063)   —   (676)

Income (loss) before income taxes   109,028   1,662   (25,841)   84,849
Income tax benefit (expense)   (39,597)   (1,254)   9,878   (q)   (30,973)

Net income (loss)   $ 69,431   $ 408   $ (15,963)   $ 53,876

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share   $ 1.80   $ 1.23

Weighted-average shares   38,488   5,458   (r)   43,946

Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.75   $ 1.19

Weighted-average shares   39,676   5,639   (r)   45,315

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined consolidated
condensed financial statements.

4

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements included herein have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC.

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION
In October 2009, the Company announced that it had entered into an agreement with Switch and Data under which the Company would acquire Switch and Data (the

“Switch and Data Acquisition”). Under the terms of the Switch and Data Acquisition, Switch and Data stockholders had the opportunity to elect to receive either 0.19409 shares